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Dear Collector 

Another First Come First Served List of collectibles for immediate sale, with a mixed range of items for your 

perusal, some new, some unsold from previous sales.  As usual these are offered on a first come, first served basis.  

If you wish to order please do so without delay as many items sell in the first days.  It’s best to email 

petergeoffroy@gmail or phone (00353) 86 8573270 or text.    

There is no printed catalogue for this list. 

Peter    

  

  BANKNOTES 

 1 Central Bank Lavery series One Pound 29-5-67, extremely fine. €15.00 

 2 Central Bank Lavery series Ten Shillings 25-5-66.  Creased, good fine. €15.00 

  

  COINS: Ireland 

 3 George III farthing 1806, vf. €10.00 

 4 LSD.  Silver Pearse ten shillings 1966 x5.  Very fine or better.  (5) €90.00 

 5 LSD.  Halfcrown 1928 about vf. €25.00 

 6 LSD.  1931 halfcrown, florin & shilling.  Fine.  (3) €20.00 

 7 LSD.  Saorstat halfcrowns: 1931 & 1934.  Fine to good fine.  (2) €20.00 

 8 LSD.  Florin 1931, fine. €30.00 

 9 LSD.  Florin 1933, good fine. €30.00 

 10 LSD.  Florin 1941, about ef. €25.00 

 11 LSD.  Florins x5, 1954 about unc, 1963 gvf, 1964 fine, 1965 unc, 1966 unc.  (5) €30.00 

 12 LSD.  Shilling 1939, ef. €20.00 

 13 LSD.  Shilling 1940, about unc. €25.00 

 14 Ireland's First Decimal coins:  Central Bank presentation pack with 1970 fifty pence, 1969 ten €6.00 
  pence, 1970 five pence, 1971 two pence, 1971 one pence and 1971 halfpence, unc. 

 15 Decimal.  Mixed lot 1971-1990 in mounts with halfpence x15, one pence x8, twopence x12,  €24.00 
 five pence x6 & large ten pence x4.  Mainly unc.  (45) 

 16 Central Bank euro starter pack unopened, containing coins to value of €6.35, unc. €8.00 

 17 2003 Central Bank Special Olympics ten euro silver proof in presentation case with cert. €30.00 

 18 2003 Special Olympics commemorative five euro in presentation pack.  Unc. €7.00 

 19 2003 Central Bank Special Olympics year set of 9 unc in presentation case. €30.00 

 20 2004 Central Bank Celtic Swan ten euro silver proof in presentation case with cert. €40.00 

 21 2007 Central Bank Treaty of Rome uncirculated year set of 9 including Treaty of Rome two  €30.00 
 euro, plus two euro coin in separate presentation pack.  (2 packs) 

 22 "Irish Numismatics" No 69 May/June 1969 52 pages.  Fine. €6.00 

  COINS: World 

 23 Ancient Roman.  Hadrian (128-138AD) large copper sestertius.  About fine. €30.00 

 24 UK.  Victoria crowns x2: 1893 & 1896.  Very fine.  (2) €50.00 
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 25 UK.  1951 Festival of Britain crown unc in original card case, also unusual EVIII "coin" in  €25.00 
 white metal, obv bust of EVIII, rev seated Britannia, "1" , dated 1936.  Unc.  (2) 

 26 UK.  George III halfcrown 1819, about fine. €20.00 

 27 UK.  Victoria halfcrowns young head x3: 1849, 1852 & 1883.  Good fine to vf.  (3) €30.00 

 28 UK.  George V 1925 halfcrown, florin & shilling x3.  Fine to vf.  (5) €20.00 

 29 UK.  Victoria gothic florin x3: 1849, 1852 & 1872.  Fine.  (3) €25.00 

 30 UK.  Edwrd VII florin x2, 1902 & 1906, about vf.  (2) €20.00 

 31 UK.  Silver mix with shillings x3, 1826, 1846 & 1876, sixpence x3, WIII worn, 1757 & 1828.   €20.00 
 Good to very good.  (6) 

 32 UK.  Silver groats x8: 1836, 1837 x2, 1841, 1843, 1845, 1849 & 1855 holed.  Very good to fine.  €20.00 
  (8) 

 33 USA.  Walking Liberty silver half dollars: 1934, 1939S & 1944.  Good fine to vf.  (3) €25.00 

  

  MEDALS, BADGES & MILITARIA 

 34 Local Security Force Store Street 1941, mounted photograph of the group, with colour  €30.00 
 illustrations of badges in margin.   Fine. 

 35 "The Irish Defence Forces Handbook" ed Austin Pender 1988 large format paperback 112  €10.00 
 pages illustrated in b&w and colour.  A little damage to top of spine, very good. 

 36 "A History of the Irish Army" John P Duggan 1991 paperback 373 pages.  Fine. €7.00 

 37 Royal British Legion (Republic of Ireland).  Three Orders of Service for commemorative  €15.00 
 services / wreath laying 2011, 2014 & 2018.  Fine.  (3) 

 38 Miscellaneous badges etc.  Institute of Design Art & Technology 10 years 2007, UCD Class of  €20.00 
 1970 golden jubilee, Defence Forces, Irish Antiques Fair exhibitor badges for 2005, 2009 &  
 2010, Galway Races 1991 owners & trainers badge, also 1935 Spring Show advertising label.   
 Mainly fine.  (10) 

 39 Pinback badges.  Group with large "IRSM for National Liberation & Socialism", "Free Irish  €16.00 
 Political Prisoners NAIF", Flags of Egypt, Austria, Italy, Starry Plough etc.  Fine.  (9) 

  

  CIGARETTE CARDS 

 40 Cigarette Cards.  Cope Bros "Castles" 1939 set of 25.  Very fine.  (25) €18.00 

 41 Cigarette Cards. Players "Racing Yachts" 1938 large size set of 25.  Cat £95.  Fine. €25.00 

 42 Cigarette Cards.  Wills "Association Footballers" 1939, 48 of set of 50 (missing nos 14 & 41).    €20.00 
 Mainly fine.  (48) 

 43 Trade Cards.  Typhoo Tea complete sets of 25: "Important Industries of the British Empire"  €15.00 
 and "Interesting Events in British History", both in Typhoo slot in albums.  Fine.  (50) 

  

  EPHEMERA (by date) 

 45 Map.  "A New & Correct Map of the Province of Ulster drawn from the Latest & Best  €35.00 
 Authorities", publ Alexr. Hogg, Paternoster Row, mounted and framed. 

 46 "The Irish School Magazine and Junior Teacher's Assistant" March 15 1877, no cover 48  €10.00 
 pages.  Fine. 

 47 Jenkinstown Castle Co Kilkenny.  Hand-coloured engraved print framed under glass, 28cm  €15.00 
 x21cm incl frame.  Fine. 

 48 Kilkenny Castle, North Front.  Hand-coloured engraved print framed under glass, 28cm  €15.00 
 x21cm incl frame.  Fine. 

 49 Curaghmore Co Waterford.  Hand-coloured engraved print framed under glass, 28cm x21cm  €15.00 
 incl frame.  Fine. 
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 50 Castle and City of Limerick.  Hand-coloured engraved print framed under glass, 28cm x21cm  €15.00 
 incl frame.  Fine. 

 51 "The State of Ireland: The Landlords' Meeting at the Exhibition Building Dublin" large print,  €20.00 
 32cm x 23cm, from Illustrated London News 1886.  Includes report on reverse.  Fine. 

 52 "Popular Tales" Maria Edgeworth 1895 hardcover 508 pages with 40 illustrations.  Very good. €12.00 

 53 "Owen Roe O'Neill" JF Taylor 1896 hardbound 249 pages.  Fine. €35.00 

 54 "John Bull's Other Island" George Bernard Shaw Home Role edition 1904 with 36-page  €10.00 
 preface, paper covers 54 pages, also scripts for two plays: "Spreading the News" Lady  
 Gregory 1934 edition, "Cóiriú na Leapa" Liam Mac Uistín 1969.  Good to ine.  (3) 

 55 Rural Ireland.  Group of booklets: "A Plea for Home-Grown Wheat" Rev W O'Halloran 1907,  €20.00 
 "The Spoilation of Irish Towns" John J Webb 1925, "Labour & Agriculture" Labour  Party  
 policy pamphlet 1926, "The Flight from Our Country: Letters between Stephen Rynne &  
 Thomas Kennnedy" 1937, "Rural Ireland 1957" Muintir na Tire.  Mainly fine.  (5) 

 56 "The Rise of the Irish Movement" Michael Davitt 1910 softcover 18 pages.  Fine. €10.00 

 57 "Dr Steeven's Hospital: A Calendar of Anniversaries" compiled by T Percy C Kirkpatrick 1913  €20.00 
 softcover 27 pages, also two small booklets reprinted from The Medical Press & Circular:  
 "Steevens Hospital Dublin" T Percy C Kirkpatrick 1944, "Short History of the House of  
 Recovery and Fever Hospital, Cork Street, Dublin" CJ McSweeney 1945.  Fine.  (3) 

 58 Maps.  Ordnance Survey Carlow half inch 1939, Killarney half inch 1916, Wicklow quarter  €18.00 
 inch 1905, Navan one inch 1903, also Bartholomew's quarter inch Killarney & Cork and  
 Wexford & Waterford, plus OS one inch Lowestoft & Waveney Valley.  Very good.  (7) 

 59 Map.  Carcur, Wexford original manuscript map drawn in ink on architectural paper c1920,  €25.00 
 showing Quarry, Carcur House & Gardens, Odessa Cottage.  44cm x 44cm, fragile, folded but  
 complete.  Fine. 

 60 Print.  "The Cobbler" by Leo Whelan, colour print 18cm x 24cm, fine. €15.00 

 61 The Bibliographical Society of Ireland x5 papers: "The First Hundred Years of the Dublin  €20.00 
 Directory" Joseph Drennan 1920, "The Periodical Publications of Science in Ireland" T Percy  
 Kirkpatrick 1921, "Bibliography of Thomas D'Arcy Magee" James Coleman 1925, all three  
 published by Falconer, "Watty Cox and his Publications" Seamus O Casaide 1935, "The  
 Republican Proclamation of Easter Monday 1916" Jos J Bouch 1935, latter two published by  
 Three Candles.  Very good.  (5) 

 62 "The Victory of Sinn Fein: How it Won and How it Used it" PS O'Hegarty 1924 hardcover 218  €8.00 
 pages.  Ex library, corners bumped, very good. 

 63 Poetry.  "The Gypsy: Cincinnati All Poetry Magazine" No 1 1925 with two poems by James  €12.00 
 Stephens, softcover 16 pages.  Fine. 

 64 1930 Booth Bros (Upper Stephen Street Dublin) illustrated trade catalogue of tools for  €25.00 
 Bricklayers, Carpenters, Coopers, Glaziers, Painters, Plumbers, Sculptors etc, card covers 44  
 pages with prices.  Fine. 

 65 "The Thirty-First International Eucharistic Congress Dublin June 22-26 1932: Advance  €15.00 
 Programme" softcover 188 pages.  Fine. 

 66 Irish Song Books.  "The Spirit of the Nation" 1934, "Recitations, Monologues etc" Val Vousden €20.00 
  publ by Waltons, "The Paterson Irish Song Book" with music Redmond Friel, "Irish Fireside  
 Songs" Waltons, "Irish Folk Songs" Talbot Hotel Wexford, "Amhráin as Tír na nÓg" 1918.   
 Good to fine.  (6) 

 67 Dublin Horse Show official catalogue for 1936 card covers 140 pages.  Fine. €15.00 

 68 "The Irish Genealogist" Vol1 No 2 Oct 1937 and Vol 3 No 10 Oct 1965.  Stains on covers, very  €8.00 
 good.  (2) 

 69 "A Smaller Irish-English Dictionary for the use of Schools" Rev Patrick S Dinneen 1938  €18.00 
 hardcover green cloth with some wear 240 pages.  Very good. 

 70 "98 in Wicklow: The Story as written by Rev Bro Luke Cullen ODC (1793-1859)" ed Rev Myles  €25.00 
 V Ronan 1938 softcover 91 pages.  Foxing on front cover, otherwise fine. 

 71 Political pamphlet.  "Aiséirighe Says…" c1940s publ by Aiséirighe, "A Christian, Social &  €8.00 
 Economic Order in a Free Democratic Gaelic Ireland", 58 pages.  Fine. 
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 72 "Austin Stack 1880-1929" undated pamphlet 30 pages.  Very good. €15.00 

 73 The High School Dublin prospectus 1940s.  Fine. €6.00 

 74 "An Cosantóir" monthly review for all branches of the Defence forces, issue of Sept 1945  €18.00 
 softcover in colour, 56 + xvi pages.  Few dog-ears, very good. 

 75 "Captain Boycott" a novel by Philip Rooney 1946 hardcover with dust jacket 286 pages.   €15.00 
 Small tears in jacket, book fine. 

 76 "Half in Earnest" John D Sheridan 1948 1st edition hardcover with dust jacket 190 pages.   €12.00 
 Fine. 

 77 Gallaher's tobacco advert A5 flimsy paper "Best Quality Irish Roll and Pigtail Tobaccos"  Fine. €20.00 

 78 Architect's drawings & plans for proposed new dwelling at Windgate Road Howth.  Fine. €10.00 

 79 "Irish News Record" Friday Aug 29th 1952 published by Trade Union Labour Movement  €6.00 
 during Newspaper Strike, headline "Newspapers May Be On Sale Tomorrow".  Fine. 

 80 1954 blotter card University College Dublin Boat Club reminder of season start.  Fine. €8.00 

 81 "A Short History of the Fisheries of the River Nore" AEJ Went 1955, reprint from Journal of  €12.00 
 Royal Society of Antiquaries in Ireland, bound green card with gilt title.  Fine.  

 82 Wolfe Tone Annual 1955, publ by Brian O'Higgins 128 pages.  Fine. €25.00 

 83 Theatre.  1950s flyer for "Oedipus" starring Anew McMaster, programmes for two Anew  €15.00 
 McMaster productions, "Ten Little Niggers" and "The Shop at Sly Corner", all these printed by 
  Southern Star Skibbereen, 1954 Dublin Opera Society "La Traviata", and Lyric Theatre  
 Hammersmith "The Shadow of a Gunman" starring Jack McGowran.  Fine.  (5) 

 84 1959 programme for concert by Sydney Canon MacEwan & Maire Ni Scolai at Savoy  €15.00 
 Limerick, signed by both singers on front.  Fine. 

 85 Railway.  "Maedhbh: Queen of the Irish Railways" colour picture 26cm x17cm by CIE with  €6.00 
 specifications at back. Few creases, very good. 

 86 "The Piper’s Chair" No 2 collection of tunes, songs and folklore from Micho Russell, 28 pages  €10.00 
 words & music,  also Building Companions Song Book 134 pages of song lyrics.  Fine.  (2) 

 87 Co Antrim.  "The Presbytery of Route: The Ter-Centenary Book" Rev HC Waddell 1960  €18.00 
 hardcover with dust jacket 289 pages.  Few tears in jacket, otherwise fine. 

 88 Malton's Views of Dublin.  Large (50cm x 40cm approx) litho prints of views: Trinity College,  €30.00 
 Old Soldiers' Hospital Kilmainham, Rotunda, Capel Street, Parliament House, College Library.  
  Slight creases to margins, otherwise fine.  (6) 

 89 "Saint Patrick's Purgatory" Shane Leslie 1961 hardcover 28 pages printed by Three Candles,  €18.00 
 also "Shrines of Ireland" John J Dunne 1989 softcover 142 pages.  Fine.  (2) 

 90 "Shell Guide to Ireland" Lord Killanin & Michael V Duignan 1962 hardcover with damaged  €20.00 
 dust jacket 478 pages, also "Encyclopedia of Ireland" publ Allen Figgis 1968 large format  
 hardcover with dust jacket in card slipcase 463 pages, "Ireland from the Air" Peter Somerville 
  & Jason Hawkes 1997 large format hardcover with dust jacket 160 pages.  Fine.  (3) 

 91 "A Book of Ireland" edited by Frank O'Connor 1964 hardcover with dust jacket 384 pages  €10.00 
 with 52 photographs.  Fine. 

 92 "The History of Youghal" H Wain 1965 softcover 70 pages.  Fine. €8.00 

 93 Sir William Wilde.  Reprints of two papers by P. Froggatt: "The Demographic Work of Sir  €25.00 
 William Wilde" Irish Journal of Medical Science 1965, and "Sir William Wilde and the 1981  
 Census of Ireland" Medical History 1965.  Former signed by author.  (2) 

 94 "The Planting of the Seed: an account of the founding of the ITGWU & the role it  €20.00 
 played…in1916" undated landscape softcover 24 pages illustrated.  Very good. 

 95 "Jemmy Hope: A Man of the People" Sean Cronin c1966 softcover 24 pages.  Hope was a  €15.00 
 United Irishmen organiser and served under Henry Joy McCracken at the Battle of Antrim  
 1798. 

 96 "Cuimhneachain 1916" catalogue for National Gallery of Ireland exhibition 96 pages, no  €10.00 
 illustrations.  Fine. 

 97 Irish Writing.  "Paddy Clarke Ha Ha Ha" Roddy Doyle 1994, "Ireland: Selected Stories" William €18.00 
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  Trevor 1995, "Brooklyn" Colm Toibin 2009, "Iris: a memoir of Iris Murdoch" John Bayley  
 1999, "The Village of Longing" GeorgeO'Brien 1990, all paperback, plus "Modern Irish Short  
 Stories" selected by Frank O'Connor 1968 small format hardcover.  Fine.  (6) 

 98 Limerick Music concert programmes: 1969, 1970 1971 Cecilian Music Society operas, 1990  €25.00 
 Opera Cork City Hall, 1991 Night of 30 Stars, 1991 Suzanne Murphy, 1994 Cecilian Music  
 Society x2 different concerts, 2003 Redemptorists Choir, 2004 Cecilian Music Society, 2011  
 Tribute to Cait Ni Chuis, 2017 Limerick Choral Union "Messiah" etc.  Mainly fine.  (16) 

 99 "The Irish Donkey" Averil Swinfen 1969 hardcover with dust jacket 114 pages illustrated.   €20.00 
 Signed by the author, fine. 

 100 "Ryan's Daughter".  Three real photo stills from the film, b/w.  Each with two file holes.  Fine.   €15.00 
 (3) 

 101 1916 Landmarks tour brochure publ by KA Fitzsimons undated (1970?) card covers 8 pages  €15.00 
 illustrated.  Fine. 

 102 Miscellaneous ephemera with set of 6 Liebig cards depicting Marconi, Players cigarette  €20.00 
 cards incomplete set "Characters from Dickens", OS half-inch maps of Carlow/Wexford and  
 Kildare/Wicklow, Irish Family Names map, 1984 Sunday Tribune supplement for birth  
 centenary of John McCormack, 1978 Goldsmith Poetry calendar, 2006 Irish Independent  
 calendar celebrating a century of news photography x2, few postcards etc. 

 103 "Eire-Ireland Journal of Irish Studies" published by The Irish-American Cultural Institute x 3  €20.00 
 issues, Autumn 1969, Summer 1970 & Autumn 1970, softcover c150 pages in each.  Fine.  (3) 

 104 "A Seat Behind the Coachman: Travellers in Ireland 1800-1900" Diarmuid O Muirithe 1972  €10.00 
 softcover 209 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 105 "General Michael Collins 1922-172" commemorative booklet 12 pages.  Very good. €8.00 

 106 Music.  Programmes for Killarney Bach Festival 1972 & 1974, also for Galway Flower Festival  €12.00 
 1984.  Fine.  (3) 

 107 Irish Veteran & Vintage Car Club Sligo Rally 1972 programme.  Fine. €10.00 

 108 "The Liberties of Dublin: Its history, people and future" ed Elgy Gillespie 1974 softcover 120  €18.00 
 pages.  Fine. 

 109 "Fair Fingall" Patrick Archer 1975 softcover 143 pages.  Fine. €10.00 

 110 "Siege! Monasterevin 22 October/7 November 1976" poem by Desmond Egan softcover 36  €15.00 
 pages illustrated, signed by author.  Fine. 

 111 "Gur Cakes and Coal Blocks" Eamonn Mac Thomais 1976, and "44: Dublin Made Me - A  €15.00 
 Memoir" Peter Sheridan 1999, both hardcover with dust jackets.  Fine.  (2) 

 112 "The Tricolour: Poems of the Irish Revolution" poems by Dora Sigerson Shorter 1976 card  €12.00 
 covers 48 pages.  Fine. 

 113 "Local Disturbances in Ireland" George Cornewall Lewis 1977 reprint by Tower Books of  €30.00 
 1836 original, hardcover with dust jacket 292 pages.  Ex Library, fine. 

 114 "The Bridges over the Liffey" ME Tinsley 1978 softcover 22 pages, illustrations by Stephen  €15.00 
 Tunney.  Fine. 

 115 Irish Heritage Series No 13 "Russborough House" 1978, No 30 "The Burren" 1980, also three  €20.00 
 booklets by Country House: "Walled Towns in Ireland" John Bradley 1995, "Early Celtic Art in  
 Ireland" Eamonn Kelly 1993 and "Metal Craftmanship in Early Ireland" Michael Ryan 1993.    
 Fine.  (5) 

 116 "A Chronology of Thurles 580-1978" JM Kennedy 1978 hardcover 112 pages.  Ex library, fine. €25.00 

 117 Reprints of old photographs, enlarged: In the Market Cork 1904, The Cooperages Killarney  €30.00 
 1909, On Lough Erne, The Great Cross of Kells 1899, At Oughterard 1901, Paddy's Market  
 Cork 1904, Galway Fish Market 1901, "A Mother's Meeting" Galway 1901, Connemara Farmer  
 & Wife at Galway Fair 1901, Rush Cutting on the Boyne 1905, Group of Schoolchildren  
 Strandhill, Repairing the Sidecar Oughterard 1901.  All images 37cm x 31cm with white  
 margins.  Rolled, fine.  (12) 

 118 "The National Trust Archive" An Taisce booklet c1980.  Fine. €8.00 

 119 "A History of St Columba's College 1843-1974" GK White 1980 hardcover with dust jacket  €25.00 
 200 pages.  Fine. 
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 120 Irish Language.  "Almanag Eireannach" Diarmuid Breathnach 1981 hardcover with dust  €8.00 
 jacket 135 pages.  Fine. 

 121 "Stone Mad" Seamus Murphy autobiography 1982 softcover 229 pages illustrated.  Cover  €25.00 
 creased, otherwise fine. 

 122 "The Derrynaflan Hoard: A Preliminary Account" ed Michael Ryan National Museum of  €12.00 
 Ireland 1983 large format softcover 65 pages illustrated b/w.  Fine. 

 123 Rock & Pop miscellany.  1949 programme for New Year's Eve Ball at Stella Ballroom  €20.00 
 Limerick, 1983 Radio 2 "Back-Tracking" concert at Market's Field x3 programmes, Rock n  
 Roll Club programmes for Tribute to Roy Orbison, Bojangles / Grannies Intentions / Empire  
 Showband, publicity photo of Bojangles, poster of Talk of the Town Showband (heavy folds),  
 U2 "Rattle & Hum: The Movie" advertising folder etc.  Very good to fine.  (14) 

 124 "Historic Kilkenny" Joseph C O'Carroll 1983 edition softcover 76 pages illustrated line  €12.00 
 drawings and maps, and "Discover Kilkenny" John Bradley undated softcover 127 pages  
 illustrated in colour & b/w.  Fine.  (2) 

 125 "The Irresistible Rise of the RCSI 1784-1984" JB Lyons, H O'Flanagan, WAL MacGowan 1984  €10.00 
 softcover 40 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 126 "Dublin Historical Record" June/Sept 1984 Golden Jubilee issue, published by The Old Dublin  €6.00 
 Society, card covers 68 pages.  Fine. 

 127 "Lost Ireland: a photographic record at the turn of the century" Laurence O'Connor 1984  €15.00 
 large  format softcover 244 pages. Fine. 

 128 Shipping.  "The B&I Line" Hazel P Smyth 1984 hardcover with dust jacket 246 pages  €25.00 
 illustrated.  Ex library, fine. 

 129 RTE/UCD Lectures "Ireland: Dependence & Independence" published 1984 by "The Crane  €6.00 
 Bag" softcover with dust jacket, contributors include Declan Kiberd, Ronan Fanning, Richard  
 Kearney, Seamus Deane.  96 pages, fine. 

 130 "Neutral Ireland and the Third Reich" John P Duggan 1985 hardcover with dust jacket 295  €8.00 
 pages.  Fine. 

 131 Portumna.  Two booklets by Michael McMahon: "Portumna Priory" 1985 and "Portumna  €12.00 
 Castle & Its Lords" 2000, both signed on title page.  Fine.  (2) 

 132 "Thomas Ashe 1885-1917"  Micheál Ó Moráin 1985 softcover 40 pages with folded family  €12.00 
 tree at back.  Slight water damage, very good. 

 133 "The Irish Village" photographs by Robin Morrison, text by Christopher Fitz-Simon 1986  €6.00 
 landscape hardcover with dust jacket 128 pages.  Fine. 

 134 Chris de Burgh.  1986 Europe Tour catalogue with signed dedication by the singer on the  €35.00 
 cover, unofficial programme for live show at RDS, and "Chris De Burgh: the Authorized  
 Biography" Tony Clayton-Lea 1996 hardcover with dust jacket, signed dedication by the  
 author.  Fine.  (3) 

 135 "Nan: The Life of an Irish Travelling Woman" Sharon Gmelch 1986 hardcover with dust jacket €25.00 
  239 pages.  Fine. 

 136 "Bainne na Bó" Mairead Ni Chinneide & Cliodna Cussen1986 softcover 48 page illustrated, in  €10.00 
 Irish, covering production of milk and dairy products in Ireland.  Fine. 

 137 "A Fistful of Dáilers: Political Cartoons 1983-1987" Martyn Turner large format softcover 160 €8.00 
  pages.  Fine. 

 138 Co Limerick.  Lough Gur & District Historical Society Journal issue St Patrick's Day 1987 A4  €8.00 
 100 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 139 "Saint Colmcille and the Columban Heritage" John Tunney1987 card covers 34 pages.  Fine. €10.00 

 140 "The Story of the 1916 Proclamation" John O'Connor 1987 softcover 28pages.  Ex Library,  €15.00 
 fine. 
 141 "Memories: A Pictorial Celebration of Dublin's Millennium" john Coughlan 1988 large format  €15.00 
 hardcover with dust jacket 128 pages, and "Historic Dublin Maps" 1988 folder by National  
 Library of Ireland with 13 facsimile maps.  Fine.  (2) 

 142 "Fight, Starve or Emigrate: A History of Irish Unemployment Movements in the 1950s"  €8.00 
 Evanne Kilmurray 1988 softcover 48 pages.  Fine. 

 143 "The Irish Air Corps Today" Capt Kevin Byrne c1988 softcover 40 pages, illustrations of  €8.00 
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 aircraft in colour.  Fine. 

 144 "The Villages of Dublin" Jimmy Wren 1987 paperback with pen & ink sketches by the author  €10.00 
 103 pages.  Fine. 

 145 "Roundwood & District History & Folklore" Vol 1 No 1 Dec 1988 softcover 32 pages.  Fine. €10.00 

 146 "Joe Murphy: Ringsend Boatbuilder and Master Shipwright" Jim Cooke Ringsend Technical  €10.00 
 Institute 1989 softcover unpaginated.  Fine. 

 147 "The Irish Chateaux: In Search of Descendants of the Wild Geese" Renagh Holohan, drawings  €15.00 
 by Jeremy Williams 1989, card covers 187 pages.  Ex library, fine. 

 148 "The Taster's Guide to Irish Whiskey" c1990 novelty sliding card with details of Jameson,  €10.00 
 Powers & Paddy.  Fine. 

 149 "Ardfert in Times Past" Tommy O'Connor 1990 large format softcover 222 pages illustrated.   €12.00 
 Fine. 

 150 "Guide to the Grand Canal of Ireland Dublin to Shannon Harbour & Barrow Line Lowtown to  €10.00 
 Athy" Inland Waterways Association of Ireland 1990 card covers ringbound 54 pages, incl  
 detailed maps.  Fine. 

 151 Co Wexford.  Souvenir booklet for official unveiling of memorial stone to McCall Clan at  €10.00 
 Clonmore 1990, card covers 12 pages with autographs of attendees and contributors.  Very  
 good. 

 152 "Irish Eccentrics" Peter Somerville-Large 1990 softcover 286 pages illustrated.  Fine. €14.00 

 153 Election poster for Fianna Fail 1990s, promoting candidates Pat Finnegan, Michael Kitt &  €15.00 
 Noel Treacy.  Heavy card, rolled.  Fine. 

 154 Co Wexford.  Programmes for Steam & Vintage Rally at Upton 1991, 1992 & 1995, also Steam  €20.00 
 Threshing & Vintage Rally at Ballykelly 1993 & 1996 and 1993 catalogue for Vintage/Classic  
 Transport Auction at Milltown, Ballycullane.  Fine.  (6) 

 155 "Children's Art: A Celebration" edited by Marie Bourke National Gallery of Ireland 1992  €12.00 
 softcover 118 pages, illustrated in colour.  Fine. 

 156 "The Royal Canal: The Complete Story" Peter Clarke 1992 softcover 176 pages with  €15.00 
 illustrations in colour and b&w.  Fine. 

 157 "The Women Who Won: Women of the 27th Dail" Una Claffey 1993 paperback 158 pages.   €12.00 
 Fine. 

 158 "Fine Gael 1923-1987" Brian Maye 1993 paperback 406 pages.  Fine. €15.00 

 159 "Shell Guide to the River Shannon" edited by Ruth Delaney in association with Bord Failte &  €15.00 
 OPW 1993 softcover 116 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 160 "Bright Light, White Water: The story of Irish Lighthouses and their people" Bill Long 1993  €6.00 
 hardcover with dust jacket 224 pages with colour illustrations.  Fine. 

 161 "The Royal Hospital Donnybrook: A Heritage of Caring 1743-1993" Helen Burke 1993  €10.00 
 softcover 378 pages.  Fine. 

 162 "The Hidden Gardens of Ireland: Where to find them" Marianne Heron 1993 softcover 244  €6.00 
 pages.  Fine. 

 163 "Father Browne: A Life in Pictures" EE O'Donnell SJ 1994 softcover 128 pages illustrated with €10.00 
  Fr Browne's photographs.  Fine. 

 164 "Wicklow: History & Society" ed Ken Hannigan & William Nolan 1994 hardcover with dust  €30.00 
 jacket 1005 pages illustrated. Jacket damaged at top left corner, otherwise very good, ex  
 library. 

 165 "Green Tears for Hecuba: Ireland's Fight for Freedom" Patrick J Twohig 1994 softcover 422  €8.00 
 pages.  Fine. 

 166 "Voices of Kerry: conversations with men and women of Kerry" Jimmy Woulfe 1994  €18.00 
 hardcover with dust jacket 263 pages.  Fine. 

 167 "TP Flanagan" exhibition catalogue by SB Kennedy1995, publ by Ulster Museum to coincide  €25.00 
 with exhibitions at Ulster Museum, Hugh Lane Gallery & Fermanagh County Museum,  
 foreword by Seamus Heaney, large format softcover 112 pages with colour illustrations,  
 signed on title page by artist.  One of a limited edition of 100.  Fine. 



    Item   Price 

 
 168 "My Boy: The Philip Lynott Story" Philomena Lynott 1995 softcover 184 pages illustrated.   €25.00 
 Fine. 

 169 "The Liffey in Dublin" JW De Courcy 1996 hardcover with dust jacket 468 pages illustrated  €22.00 
 b/w.  Fine. 

 170 "Bearing Witness: Essays on Anglo-Irish Literature" Augustine Martin ed Anthony Roche  €6.00 
 1996 softcover 259 pages.  Fine. 

 171 "The Irish Diaspora: A Primer" Donald Harmer Akenson 1996 softcover 319 pages.  Fine. €10.00 

 172 Three novels by Philip Davison: "The Crooked Man" 1997, "McKenzie's Friend" 2000 with  €15.00 
 signed dedication by the author, "The Long Suit" 2003, all paperback.  Fine.  (3) 

 173 "A Biographical Dictionary of Irish Quakers" Richard S Harrison 1997 hardcover with dust  €20.00 
 jacket 123 pages.  Fine. 

 174 "See Liz She Spins" Pat Ingoldsby 1997 paperback 157 pages, signed inscription on  €25.00 
 dedication page, dated 2013.  Fine. 

 175 "The Hulton Getty Picture Collection: 1960s" Nick Yapp 1998 softcover 344 pages.  Fine. €12.00 

 176 "Between the Mountains and the Sea: Dun Laoghaire-Rathdown County" Peter Pearson 1998  €15.00 
 hardcover with dust jacket 381 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 177 "The Long Gestation: Irish Nationalist Life 1891-1918" Patrick Maume 1999 hardcover with  €8.00 
 dust jacket 340 pages.  Fine. 

 178 "The Plantation of Ulster: British Colonization of North of Ireland in the 17th Century"  €15.00 
 Jonathan Bardon 2012 paperback 400 pages, and "Making Sense of the Troubles" David  
 McKittrick & David McVea 2000 hardcover with dust jacket 353 pages.  Fine.  (2) 

 179 "An Unsung Hero: Tom Crean - Antarctic Survivor" Michael Smith 2000 hardcover with dust  €20.00 
 jacket 344 pages illustrated.  Signed by the author.  Fine. 

 180 "Buildings of Meath: a selection of protected structures" Kevin V Mulligan, photos by LJ  €15.00 
 Mulligan 2001 softcover 285 pages.  Fine. 

 181 "The Irish 100: A Ranking of the Most Influential Irish Men & Women of All Time" Peter  €12.00 
 Costello 2001 paperback 414 pages.  Fine. 

 182 "The Shape of Irish History" ATQ Stewart 2001 hardcover with dust jacket 209 pages.  Finde. €8.00 

 183 "Nás na Ríogh: From Poorhouse Road to the Fairy Flax…an illustrated history of Naas" 2001  €20.00 
 2nd edition published by Naas Local History Group large format softcover 160 pages  
 illustrated.  Fine. 

 184 Co Cork.  Bandon Historical Journal No 18 2002 softcover 64 pages illustrated.  Fine. €7.00 

 185 "From Civic Guard to Garda Siochana: An Illustrated history of Tullamore Garda District 1922 €20.00 
  to 2002" various authors hardcover 276 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 186 "The Harcourt Street Line: Back on Track" Brian MacAongusa 2003 hardcover with dust  €22.00 
 jacket 112 pages illustrated b/w.  Fine. 

 187 "Blackrock, Dun Laoghaire & Dalkey: Paintings and Stories from along the Coast" Tom Roche  €8.00 
 & Ken Finlay 2003 hardcover landscape 92 pages.  Fine.  Signed by Tom Roche. 

 188 "The Supreme Court of Ireland: A History" ed Ronan Kennedy publ by The Courts Service  €20.00 
 2003 large format hardcover 71 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 189 "The Servants' Church: A History of The Church of the Three Patrons in the Parish of Rathgar" €10.00 
  Angela O'Connell 2004 softcover 106 pages illustrated in colour.  Fine. 

 190 "Bewley's" 2004 edition Hugh Oram softcover 112 pages illustrated.  Fine. €10.00 

 191 "Light, Freedom and Song: A Cultural History of Modern Irish Writing" David Pierce 2005  €12.00 
 large format hardcover 350 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 192 "Tramway Memories Belfast" Desmond Coakham 2005 large format softcover 80 pages  €10.00 
 illustrated.  Fine. 

 193 "The Goodness of Guinness: The Brewery, Its People and the City of Dublin" Tony Corcoran  €12.00 
 2005 softcover 157 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 194 "The Avenue: A History of the Claremont Institution" Rachel Pollard 2006 softcover 325  €15.00 
 pages, signed by the author.  Fine. 



    Item   Price 

 
 195 Bertie Ahern.  Addresses to Joint Houses of Parliament Westminster 2007 and to Joint  €40.00 
 Meeting of US Congress 2008, two softcover illustrated booklets, each with signed dedication  
 by Ahern.  Fine.  (2) 

 196 "The Man in the Middle: St Laurence O'Toole Patron Saint of Dublin" Desmond Forristal 2007 €15.00 
  softcover 134 page illustrated colour & b/w.  Fine. 

 197 Co Wicklow.  "Ballymore Eustace: Portrait of a Village" 2009 publ by Ballymore Eustace  €20.00 
 History Society large format softcover 291 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 198 "When Erin Awakes" 2nd Percy French Summer School 2010 programme of events at  €14.00 
 Castlecoote House & Roscommon Library, softcover 20 pages.  Fine. 

 199 "The Easter Rising: A momentous week in Irish history as seen through the eyes of a young  €16.00 
 boy" 2010 hardcover, 24 pages with pop-ups, colour illustrations etc.  Fine. 

 200 "A Church Centenary: O'Loughlin Memorial Church of St John the Evangelist Kilkenny 1908- €15.00 
 2008" compiled by Editorial Committee 2010 softcover 312 pages illustrated b/w & colour.   
 Fine. 

 201 "The Life and Times of Gilbert Lynch" Gilbert Lynch ed by Aindrias O Cathasaigh 2011publ  €15.00 
 Irish Labour History Society paperback 80 pages.  Lynch was National Organiser ATGWU  
 1931-57.  Fine. 

 202 "North Side South Side: 117 Views of the Liffey Bridges" paintings by Tom Byrne c2012  €15.00 
 hardcover with colour illustrations 175 pages.  Fine. 

 203 "Blood, Sweat and Tears: An Irish Soldier's Story of Love and Loss" Tom Clonan 2012  €25.00 
 softcover 239 pages with colour illustrations, the real story of Irish in Lebanon.  Fine. 

 204 Con Houlihan.  "Con Houlihan's Ireland" 2013 two supplements to Irish Independent x2 of  €20.00 
 each, also "A Harvest: new, rare & uncoillected essays" 2007 paperback with some water  
 staining to top right corner.  Very good to fine.  (5) 

 205 "Feast or Famine: A Cultural Food Journey of the North West of Ireland" Emmett McCourt  €25.00 
 2013 large format hardcover with dust jacket 272 pages with colour illustrations.  Fine. 

 206 "Forgotten History: The Kilcoole Gun Running 2nd August 1914" Kilcoole Heritage Group  €20.00 
 2014 softcover 26 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 207 "The Press Gang: Tales from the Glory Days of Irish Newspapers" edited by David Kenny  €6.00 
 2015 softcover 371 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 208 "Inside the GPO 1916: a first-hand account" Joe Good 303 pages, and "James Connolly: My  €18.00 
 Search for the Man, the Myth and his Legacy" Sean O'Callaghan 318 pages, both published  
 2015 paperback.  Fine.  (2) 

 209 "A History of Kevin Street Garda Station: A Divisional Headquarters in the Heart of the  €25.00 
 Liberties" Stephen Moore 2015 large format landscape hardcover with dust jacket 175 pages  
 illustrated.  Fine. 

 210 ""A History of Pearse Street Station: A Centenary Celebration of Policing in the City"  €20.00 
 compiled & edited by Stephen Moore 2015 large format softcover  175 pages illustrated.   

 211 "Harold's Cross: A History" Joe Curtis 2016 softcover 224 pages illustrated.  Fine. €10.00 

 212 "Irish Craft Workers in a Time of Revolution" Padraig Yeates 2016 softcover 51 pages.   €15.00 
 Signed by the author, fine. 

 213 2016 Rising Centenary programme for Kerry, card covers 32 pages.  Fine. €8.00 

 214 "The Sea and the Easter Rising 1916" John de Courcy Ireland 2016 revised edition softcover  €10.00 
 64 pages.  Fine. 

 215 "Timing is Everything: A Memoir" Niall Power, drummer with Boomtown Rats, Westlife etc  €22.00 
 2017 softcover 238 pages illustrated.  Cover creased, very good. 

 216 "Cork Rock: From Rory Gallagher to The Sultans of Ping" Mark McAvoy 2017 softcover 287  €25.00 
 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 217 "The Last Voyage of the Leinster: remembering the Dun Laoghaire & Holyhead Mailboat"  €20.00 
 published by Centenary Committee 2018 illustrated hardcover 48 pages with many  
 illustrations.  Fine. 

 218 "Ingenious Ireland: a county-by-county exploration of Irish mysteries and marvels" Mary  €15.00 
 Mulvihill 2019 softcover 492 pages illustrated.  Fine. 



    Item   Price 

 
 219 "Galway: Walking Through History" William Henry 2020 softcover 270 pages illustrated  €22.00 
 colour & b/w.  Fine. 

 220 Co Kerry.  Lyreacrompane & District Journal No 13 2020 large format softcover 104 pages  €6.00 
 illustrated.  Fine. 

 221 "The Dublin Railway Murder: the sensational true story of a Victorian murder mystery"  €12.00 
 Thomas Morris 2021 softcover 365 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 222 "The Handover: Dublin Castle and the British Withdrawal from Ireland 1922" John Gibney &  €10.00 
 Kate O'Malley 2022 softcover 180 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 223 "The Road to Croke Park: Great GAA Personalities" Seamus McRory 1999 softcover 248 pages €18.00 
  illustrated.  Fine. 

 224 Film Poster.  "The Vengeance of Fu Man Chu" Christopher Lee quad poste.  Folded, tape  €30.00 
 repair down centre fold, very good. 

 225 Film poster.  "Monte Carlo or Bust" Tony Curtis, Susan Hampshire, Peter Cook, Gert Frobe  €40.00 
 quad poster.  Folded, fine. 

 226 Film Poster.  "My Geisha" Shirley McLaine, Edward G Robinson quad poster.  Folded, fine. €30.00 

 227 Film Poster.  "Our Man Flint" James Coburn, Lee J Cobb quad poster.  Folded, fine. €25.00 

 228 Postcard "Good Luck to Shamrock III" plus 1899 issue of "The Golden Penny" with account of  €15.00 
 the construction of Sir Thomas Lipton’s racing yacht "Shamrock".  Fine.  (2) 

 229 "Apollo: a journal of the arts for connoisseurs and collectors" Oct 1935 large format softcover €15.00 
  64 pages plus 44 of adverts, illustrations in colour and b/w.  Front cover loose, very good. 

 230 UK, Motoring.  Sales brochure for Ford models, early 1960s: Cortina Mk I, Corsair Straight 1,  €18.00 
 Zephyr 4 & Zodiac MK III.  Fine.  (4) 

 231 UK, Motoring.  Early 1960s sales brochure for Auto Union DKW Junior.  Fine. €6.00 

 232 UK, Motoring.  Lotus Europa sales leaflet c 1972, full colour.  Fine. €6.00 

 233 Model Cars.  "The Minic Book" Peter Bartok 1987 hardcover with dust jacket 160 pages  €24.00 
 illustrated throughout in colour and b/w.  Fine. 

 234 UK.  The Red Arrows 1989 24-page colour brochure with autographs of 9 pilots on cover.   €12.00 
 Fine. 

 235 Reproduction newspapers: 1901 Illustrated Mail "The Empire Mourns its Loss" (Death of  €12.00 
 Queen Victoria), 1912 Daily Mirror "Disaster to the Titanic", 1936 Daily Chronicle "Edward  
 VIII Abdicates", 1945 Daily Sketch "This is VE Day".   Each full facsimile newspaper, in folder  
 by Michael O'Mara Books 1997.  Fine.  (4) 

 236 UK, Motoring.  Two booklets from "The Ultimate History of British Car advertising in the  €10.00 
 20th Century": Vol 2: Advertising British Cars 1910-1919, Vol 3: Advertising British Cars  
 1920-1929, both softcover 70 pages with adverts reproduced in colour & b/w.  Fine.  (2) 

 237 USA.  "A Sampler of the Old North Hills" Dave Hawbaker & Frank Tatone 1991 about North  €10.00 
 Allegheny area, 72 pages, also Statue of Liberty 48-page pictorial brochure.  Fine.  (2) 

  

  POSTCARDS 

 238 Advertising cards for films incl "Sweet Home Alabama", "There Will Be Blood", "Shaun of the  €20.00 
 Dead", "Apocalypse Now", "The Santa Clause", "Harry Potter & the Prisoner of Azkaban",  
 "Robocop", "Thelma & Louise", "The Commitments" etc (31 different with much duplication) 
  , also modern cards of Marylin Monroe, James Dean, Elvis Presley & Robert De Niro.  Fine.   

 239 Irish Life.  Mixed lot with On the Poultry Farm, The Haymakers, The Scholars, Kate Kearney's  €20.00 
 Cottage, Roadside Butter Market, Ireland Coat of Arms, Book of Kells, Maurice Wilks Irish  
 Scenes x8 etc.  Fine.  (36) 

 240 Modern lot of topographical, Guinness signs, Irish Independent Collectors' Edition cards  €30.00 
 (16/24), note Ashford Castle, Westport, Salthill, Dingle, Casino Marino, Mount Street etc, with 
  much duplication.  Fine.  (60) 

 241 Glengarriff.  Booklet of 10 souvenir views of Roche's Hotel & Grounds, sepia publ by M. Flynn.   €10.00 
 Fine. 



    Item   Price 

 
 242 Cos Donegal & Sligo.  1940s/80s group with Rathmullan, Carrick Main Street, Port na Blagh,  €20.00 
 Horn Head, St Patrick's Purgatory, Lifford Courthouse, Kilcar, Killybegs, Strandhill, Castle  
 Street Sligo etc.  Many real photo.  Fine.  (25) 

 243 Germany.  Oberammergau 1930: group of official cards showing scenes from Passion Play  €10.00 
 (24) and signed cards of actors (4) plus group of small photo pictures of Oberammergau &  
 Lourdes (45).  All mounted in album. 

 244 Shipping.  1940s card with specifications of RMS Nieuw Amsterdam, flagship of Holland  €8.00 
 America Line, plain back.  Fine. 

 245 Group of modern topo postcards incl Australia, Bahamas, Monaco, French Riviera, USA (San  €15.00 
 Francisco, Carmel, Los Angeles, Graceland), Space Shuttle set of 12.  Fine.  (c100) 

  

  STAMPS & POSTAL HISTORY 

 246 Co. Galway.  1839 wrapper to Dublin with straightline AHASCRAGH (a little under-inked)  €12.00 
 rated "1/6" ms "postage paid", Dublin square PAID receiver in red.  Very good. 

 247 Group of 1874-78 covers to Dublin, all with 1d red, two from London with "H & K PACt"  €20.00 
 transit cds on back, three with Monaghan duplex cancel.  Roughly opened, very good.  (5) 

 248 1891 cover with 1d lilac cancelled Dublin 186 duplex, to Limerick and re-addressed to  €18.00 
 Nenagh, refused there and returned with "1d" postage due handstamp.  Contains High Court  
 Chancery Division summons to hearing on estate of Christopher King.  Cover grubby. 

 249 Censored.  1941 cover Monaghan to USA franked St Patrick 2s6d and with Irish and British  €12.00 
 censor's sealing tape.  Roughly opened at back, very good. 

 250 Censored.  1943 postcard USA to Dublin with British octagonal censor's handstamp and Irish  €8.00 
 bilingual "Released by Censor" both in red.  Fine. 

 251 1956 St Patrick's Day cover with illustration of Ferrycarrig Castle, cancelled Wexford 17-III- €10.00 
 56.  Fine. 

 252 Commemorative covers, special postmarks etc.  1968 DSS Philatelic Exhibition, 1969  €18.00 
 Enniscorthy Philatelic Exhibition, Dublin Science Exhibition, 1970 FIABCI Congress, 1975  
 British Legion, 1976 Carroll's Irish Open, Cork Stamp Exhibition, Wexford Opera Festival x3  
 different, Cork Masonic, also Stampa 1972 x2, 1975 x2, 1976 x2, IPS 75th x2, plus maiden  
 crossings of Sealink 1972 Holyhead to Dun Laoghaire & Return, 1973 Irish Continental Line  
 Rosslare to Le Havre & Return.  Fine.  (23) 

 253 Mail to Ireland.  1980s group of covers to Ireland from Germany, Denmark, New Zealand,  €18.00 
 Taiwan, Singapore, Australia, Belgium, France, China, South Africa etc.  Mainly fine.  (36) 

 254 Political Overprints.  "Dail Uladh 1971" on Northern Ireland regional 3p single, plus pair with  €30.00 
 overprint shifted to left, plus proof pair of overprint with IRPO handstamp on reverse, also  
 "Support Sinn Fein" on 2½p regional plus proof pair of overprint with IRPO handstamp on  
 reverse.  Fine.  ((5) 

 255 Political Overprint.  1971 Ulster Paintings 3p overprinted "Saoirse Eireann / Fight for /  €24.00 
 United Ireland / 1916-1971", and another with double overprint one inverted, plus proof of  
 overprint with IRPO handstamp on reverse.  Fine.  (3) 

 256 Political Overprint.  Northern Ireland regional 3p overprinted "I gCuimhne Dhoire 30.1.72"  €24.00 
 mint block of and single, plus proof pair of overprint with IRPO handstamp on reverse.  Fine.   
 (3) 

 257 Overprint.  1922 Dollard 2s6d T12, lightly hinged mint.  A few slightly short perfs at left. €20.00 

 258 E wmk definitives 3d and 5d gutter pairs.  Fine um.  (2 pairs) €10.00 

 259 Definitives.  1967 photogravure 3d on illustrated first day cover.  Fine. €18.00 

 260 1954 Marian Year pair on separate plain addressed first day covers.  Fine. €12.00 

 261 1938 Fr Mathew plain first day cover addressed.  Fine. €25.00 

 262 1939 US Constitution pair on registered plain first day cover to USA.  Fine. €20.00 

 263 1949 Irish Republic pair on plain addressed first day cover.  Fine. €15.00 

 264 1941 Rising pictorial on plain addressed first day cover, Roscrea cds. Vertical fold, very good. €15.00 



    Item   Price 

 
 265 1941 Rising pictorial on plain addressed first day cover, Limerick slogan cancel.  Fine. €18.00 

 266 1946 Davitt & Parnell pair on registered first day cover to England.  Fine. €18.00 

 267 1948 Tone set on two plain first day covers, addressed to UK.  Fine. €20.00 

 268 1949 Mangan on plain addressed first day cover.  Fine. €20.00 

 269 1952 Thomas Moore pair on plain addressed first day cover to Holland.  Fine. €10.00 

 270 1953 Emmet pair on plain addressed first day cover to USA.  Fine. €18.00 

 271 1954 Newman pair on Staehle illustrated first day cover, unaddressed.  Fine. €15.00 

 272 1954 Marian Year pair on Staehle illustrated first day cover unaddressed.  Fine. €12.00 

 273 1957 Redmond pair on illustrated addressed first day cover.  Fine. €18.00 

 274 1957 O'Crohan pair on Staehle illustrated first day cover, unaddressed.  Fine. €15.00 

 275 1957 Wadding pair on Stehle addressed first day cover, unaddressed.  Fine. €15.00 

 276 1957 Redmond pair on plain addressed first day cover.  Fine. €18.00 

 277 1957 Admiral Brown illustrated first day cover Waterford to USA, also 3d value only on plain  €20.00 
 first day cover.  Fine.  (2) 

 278 1957 Admiral Brown pair on plain addressed first day cover.  Fine. €20.00 

 279 1958 Aikenhead pair on plain addressed first day cover, Dublin machine cancel.  Fine. €18.0 

 281 1958 Constitution pair on Staehle illustrated first day cover, unaddressed.  Fine. €15.00 

 282 1960 World Refugee Year pair on Staehle illustrated first day cover, unaddressed.  Fine. €15.00 

 284 1961 Patrician Year set on illustrated first day cover.  Fine. €12.00 

 285 1961 Aer Lingus pair on illustrated first day cover to USA.  Fine. €12.00 

 286 Commemorative cylinder blocks: 1963 Red Cross 4d traffic lights x2, 1968 Human Rights 5d  €25.00 
 I2I, 1969 Dail 6d II, 1970 Conservation 6d II, 1980 Wildlife 12p Bickel 1111 x2, 15p Bickel  
 12111 x2. Fine um.  (9 blocks) 

 287 1964 Wolfe Tone pair on illustrated first day cover by Mint Stamp Co.  Fine. €12.00 

 288 First Day covers.  1965 ICY, 1966 Ballintubber, 1968 Europa, Human Rights, 1969 Dail, 1971  €18.00 
 Gerl 5p, 6p, 7.5p & 9p, 1973 Art, 1975 Europa, 1979 Rowland Hill.  All illustrated.  Fine.  (9) 

 289 1966 Rising set in se-tenant blocks of four.  Fine um  (16) €30.00 

 290 1966 Easter Rising 3d & 5d se-tenant pairs on illustrated first day cover unaddressed.  Fine. €15.00 

 291 1970 McCurtain & McSwiney x2 sets in se-tenant pairs, fine used with cds cancels.  (8) €18.00 

 292 1971 Europa pair on illustrated first day cover to Germany.  Fine. €10.00 

 293 Cylinder blocks.  1971 Synge 4p IIII, III2, 10p III(I), Yeats III, 1972 Patriot Dead 4p I2I, Art  €30.00 
 Dillon IIII, Olympics 3p II, 6p III, Christmas 2½p III, I2I, 4p IIII, 12p IIII.  All fine um blocks of  
 four, cat €110.  (12) 

 294 1979 Pearse 12p block of 6, one with variety "notch in green of flag" C284b.  Fine um. €10.00 

 295 First Day Covers.  1985 to 1987 complete An Post unaddressed covers.  Fine.  (27) €24.00 

 296 Miniature sheets.  1993 Orchids MS10 x17, 1995 Rugby World Cup MS16 x7, and 1996 Isle of  €45.00 
 Man TT MS19 x5, all unmounted mint.  Cat €276.  (39) 

 297 An Post folders with GAA Football & Hurling Teams of the Millennium cancelled fdi, also  €35.00 
 Millennium sheetlets Nos 1, 3, 4, 5 & 6 cancelled fdi.  Fine.  (7) 

 298 1999 Aviation.  Presentation pack, booklet and set of 6 postcards cards with first day  €15.00 
 cancellation.  Fine.  (8) 

 299 1959 commemorative cover for 40th anniversary of landing of Alcock & Brown at Clifden  €15.00 



    Item   Price 

 
 illustrated and with Mission Stamps Exports label tied by flight handstamp, also "Carried on  
 / Mission Stamps Exports / Philatelic Charter Flight / Derrygimla - Galway City".  Fine. 

 300 Commemorative Booklets.  1988 Dublin Millennium, 1989 Golden Age, 1990 Greetings,  €45.00 
 Garden Flowers, 1991 Dublin Cityof Culture, 1993 Buses, 1995 Wild Geese, Botanic Gardens,  
 1996 Horse Racing, 1997 Greetings, 1998 Pioneers of Aviation, Tall Ships Race.  Fine um.  Cat  
 over €200.  (12) 

 301 Postal stationery postcard 1d red SE monogram, P2c x2 examples, used DUN LAOGHAIRE cds €25.00 
  1932 and Dublin slogan 1933.  Latter has minor nick at base, otherwise fine.  Cat €100.  (2) 

 302 1989 UPU Congress Washington An Post presentation album with mint commems 1984-89  €30.00 
 plus range of Architecture defins to £5.  Fine um.  (75) 

 303 An Post Irish Stamp Year Book 1990-1991 with issues from Aug 1990 to May 1991 with  €20.00 
 special black print, all um in hardback book.  Fine. 

 304 An Post Irish Stamp Year Book 1991-1992 with issues July 1991 to May 1992 mint plus black  €20.00 
 print of Europa 1992, in hardback book.  Fine. 

 305 "Ireland's Maritime Heritage" book issued by An Post with 7 mint stamps, written by John de  €10.00 
 Courcy Ireland, large format hardcover.  Fine. 

 306 An Post Irish Stamp Year Book 1995-1995 with issues from July 1994 to June 1995 mint plus  €20.00 
 black print of Marconi pair, in hardcover book.  Fine. 

 307 Exhibition Souvenirs.  Collectorex 1976 US Bicentenary card x8, Stampa 1977 Folklore card  €20.00 
 x31, all numbered.  Fine.  (38) 

 308 Mixed lot with four 1950s Guinness advertising postcards, two USA postcards used 1909 &  €15.00 
 1910, postal stationery registered envelope 5d purple used 1942, Railway set 1984 um, Polly  
 Woodside folder with Ireland/Australia min sheet overprinted for World Stamp Expo and  
 admission ticket.  Fine. 

 309 Sparse accumulation in stockbook with a few overprints, commems use incl Europa sets  €16.00 
 1964, 1965, 1966, 1967, 1968, few postage dues, also 1966 Rising set um, Gerl LSD to 10s um  
 etc.  (100+) 

 310 Mixed lot with overprints Thom wide date values to 2d used, min sheets 1972, 1976, Trams  €25.00 
 1987, Railway 1997, all mint, first day covers incl 1970 set of Irish Times covers in folder, few 
  postcards and 1977 Post Office Guide - Inland Services. Fine. 

 311 1970s/80s kiloware with about 200 commems, 200 defins and a few complete slogan  €30.00 
 cancels.  Fine. 

 312 1969-82 first day covers x32, mainly addressed, some single stamps, also complete sheet of  €25.00 
 72 1980 George Bernard Shaw 12p folded, USA 2016 sheetlet of Kennedy self-adhesive issue.  
  Very good to fine. 

 313 "The Postage Stamps of Ireland" 1925 edition and 1927 edition, cover on latter loose.  Very  €24.00 
 good.  (2) 

 314 Hibernian Specialised Catalogue of Ireland 1922-1972 hardcover with dust jacket, also  €20.00 
 "Commemorative Postage Stamps of Great Britain 1890-1966" LN & M Williams hardcover  
 with dust jacket.  Fine.  (2) 

 315 Specialised Literature:  "The Mileage Marks of Ireland 1808-1839" Hans Moxter FAI 1985,  €20.00 
 and three by William Murphy EPA: "Airway Letters to and from Belfast" 1996, "Irish  
 Aerogrammes & Airgraphs" 1998, "OAT & AV2 Markings on Irish Airmail" 1998.  Fine.  (4) 

 316 "Postal Stationery of Ireland" Otto Jung 2012 large format softcover 254 pages.  Fine. €15.00 

 317 Aden.  GVI 1939 set ½A to 10R, mounted mint on stockcard.  Fine.  (13) €24.00 

  STAMPS: World  

 318 British stamps overprinted.  Useful range on stockcards incl Morocco Agencies, Kuwait,  €40.00 
 Bahrain, British Levant, Zanzibar, Bechuanaland, MEF, Qatar etc, QV to QE issues.  Mainly  
 mint, few used.  (200+) 

 319 British Virgin Islands.  EVII 1904 set 1/2d to 5s, plus few extras, mounted mint. Cat £80.  Fine  €25.00 
  (13) 

 320 Germany.  Duplicated ranges on stock pages with 1942-44 issues, commems and Hitler head  €30.00 
 defins, mainly used, some mint, also 1950s Saar, again with much duplication.  (few 100) 



    Item   Price 

 
 321 1977 Lindbergh commemorative covers, Canada 12th hour, UK 31st hour, France 32nd hour,  €18.00 
 34th hour and arrival, published by Fleetwood.  Fine.  (5) 

 322 Magazines.  "Weekly Stamp Collecting" x2 issues 1940 incl special Stamp Centenary  €15.00 
 centenary issue, "Gibbon's Stamp Monthly" x5 issues 1940/41, also "Faith and Philately: an  
 introduction to Christianity on Stamps" publ by Guild of St Gabriel 1969.  Fine.  (8) 

 323 Music etc.  Mixed lot with 2019 Phil Lynott set & min sheet first day covers, min sheet mint,  €20.00 
 US Musicians mounted under glass frame, modern postcards of Beatles, Buddy Holly, Pink  
 Floyd, The Who etc, also 1984 GAA fdc x3, few Monaco fdcs, also few tickets incl Alcatraz x2,  
 Notre Dame v Navy in Dublin Shamrock Club lanyard etc.  Mainly fine. (50+) 

 324 Netherlands.  Royal TNT Post Yearbook of Dutch Stamps 2009 with complete issues for the  €16.00 
 year incl min sheets, um. 

 325 QV group of covers: 1860 1d red London to Cambridge, 1862 1d red Scotland to Drumsna,  €20.00 
 1897 Jubilee ½d Roscrea to Dublin, 1898 ½d Jubilee Carlow to Mountmellick with  
 imprint of Grand Canal Co, 1940 QV ½d postcard used with 1940 stamp centenary 2d  
 cancelled Centenary Exhibition cds in red.  Good to fine.  (5) 

 326 UK.  Small lot with Northern Ireland regional issues x30 used, also c40 Machins used,  €15.00 
 Wildings with multiple crown watermark inverted x25, and Royal Mail stamp cards x9 (1980  
 Sports x4, 1982 Darwin x2, 1991 Christmas x3).  Fine. 

 327 Great Britain.  1995-2000 issues in pairs incl Globe Theatre, Football Legends, Lighthouses,  €30.00 
 Olympic Games, Wildfowl Trust, Lady Diana, Post Offices, Enid Blyton, Millennium x2,  
 Endangered Species, also Machins 20p to 63p.  All fine um.  (21) 

  

  SOCCER  

 328 Republic of Ireland senior home match programmes: 1951 v Argentina, 1962 v Austria, 1963  €30.00 
 v Austria, all at Dalymount Park.  Very good to fine.  (3) 

 329 Republic of Ireland Youths home match programmes.  1956 (Munster) v West Germany, 1979 €30.00 
  v Belgium, 1985 v England, 1985 v Welsh Schools, 1986 v Scotland, 1987 v Finland, 1990 v  
 Scotland, 1991 v Northern Ireland, 1994 v Holland, Sweden, 1995 v Finland, 1996 v Denmark  
 & Poland, 1997 v Norway, also away matches 1968 v England, 1970 v England, 1980 v Wales,  
 1989 v Malta.  Mainly fine.  (17) 

 330 Republic of Ireland international match programmes.  1965 v Belgium at Dalymount Park,  €25.00 
 1987 v Bulgaria away.  Fine,  (2) 

 331 David O'Leary testimonial 1993 souvenir programme Ireland XI v Hungary at Lansdowne,  €10.00 
 contributors include Liam Brady, Tony Adams, Pierce O'Leary, Niall Quinn.  Fine. 

 332 Republic of Ireland souvenir programmes: Harp Lager 1994 World Cup v Italy at Giant's  €25.00 
 Stadium New York & v Mexico at Orlando, Bulmers Cider 1999 v FYR Macedonia at Skopje,  
 2000v Holland at Amsterdam, 2001 v Holland at Lansdowne Road, 2002v Russia at Moscow.   
 Fine.  (6) 

 333 1953 FAI Cup Final Cork Athletic v Evergreen United official programme.  Fine. €24.00 

 334 League of Ireland "Top Four" Finals match programmes: 1956 Shamrock Rovers v Waterford, €25.00 
  1957 Evergreen Utd v Drumcondra, 1959 Shamrock Rovers v Evergreen Utd,].  Fine.  (3) 

 335 Match programmes for 1957 European Cup Shamrock Rovers v Manchester Utd (small piece €18.00 
  torn off inside page), 1959 Limerick v Shamrock Rovers, 1960 Limerick v Shelbourne, 1961  
 Limerick v Shamrock Rovers, also Rugby international ticket 2011 Ireland v France.  Very  
 good.  (5) 

 336 FAI Youth Inter-League Cup Finals programmes: 1980 Cork AUL v Kilkenny & District, 2003  €25.00 
 Donegal v Eircom Youth, 2006 Eircom Youth v Cork City & County, 2013 Waterford & District  
 v Wexford, 2014 Wexford v Galway & District, 2016 Cork Youth v Limerick & District.  Fine.   
 (6) 

 337 Drogheda Utd home match programmes: 1981 (Nov 29) v Galway Utd, 1994 (Nov 11) v UCD,  €30.00 
 1995 (Apr 21) v UCD, 1996 (Aug 22) v Dundalk, (Oct 25) v Longford Town, (Nov 9) v Cobh  
 Ramblers, (Nov 22) v Athlone Town, (Dec 6) v Galway Utd, 1997 (Feb 8) v Rockmount, (Apr  
 27) v Galway Utd, 1998 (Jan 9) v Shamrock Rovers.  Fine.  (11) 

 338 Waterford United home match programmes: 1982 (Oct 24) v Galway Utd, (Nov 7) v  €25.00 
 Bohemians, (Nov 21) v Drogheda Utd, (Nov 28) v Dundalk, (Dec 26) v St Patrick's Ath, 1983  



    Item   Price 

 
 (Jan 30) v Finn Harps, (Mar 17) v Home Farm, 1990 Championship Play-Off 2nd leg v Sligo  
 Rovers.  Fine.  (8) 

 339 "Jack Charlton's World Cup Diary" 1990 with Peter Byrne 176 pages softcover, "Jack  €20.00 
 Charlton's American World Cup Diary" 1994 also with Peter Byrne hardcover with dust jacket 
  210 pages, both illustrated, also "Jack Charlton's Soccer Quiz Book" 1991 with William  
 Walker softcover 168 pages.  Fine.  (3) 

 340 Media guides for Republic of Ireland Euro 2000 Qualifiers x 3 Home, v Macedonia Away,  €16.00 
 World Cup Qualifier 2002 v Holland, 2004 Friendly v Brazil, 2006 World  Cup Qualifier x3  
 Homes, 2010 World Cup Qualifiers Home x4.  Fine.  (6) 

 340a Derry City European home matches: 1990  & 1992 v SBV Vitesse Arnhem, 1997 v NK Marlbor  €25.00 
 Teatonic, 2009 v Skonto Riga, 2017 v FC Midjlland, also 2006 away v Gretna at Motherwell.   
 Fine.  (6) 

 341 Cork City home match tickets: 2001 v Glasgow Celtic, 2005 v Hibernian, 2009 v Ipswich,  €25.00 
 Glasgow Celtic, 2012 v Watford, Manchester Utd, Blackburn Rovers, 2013 v West Ham Utd,  
 West Bromwich Albion, 2014 v Birmingham, 2015 v Liverpool XI, 2016 v Wolves, 2018 v  
 Burnley, 2019 v Preston North End, plus Setanta Cup 2006 v Dungannon Swifts, Portadown,  
 2009 v Cliftonville.  Fine.  (20) 

 342 "C'mon the Town: A Dundalk FC Miscellany" Jim Murphy 2013 large format softcover 378  €25.00 
 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 343 Glasgow Celtic.  VHS videocassettes "The Treble 2000-2001" double set and "The Bhoy who  €10.00 
 would be King; tribute to Henrik Larsen".  Fine.  (3) 

 344 West Ham Utd.  Home match programme: 1959 v FC Austria, UDA Dukla, 1960 v Liga  €25.00 
 Deportiva Alajeulense, 1971 Geoff Hurst testimonial v European XI, 1975 v AC Fiorentina. Fine (5)  

 345 Manchester United.  Group of magazines, posters etc incl hardback Manchester Utd Special  €25.00 
 1989, two posters1994, Manchester Utd Official magazine x6, 1994-2007 etc.  Some faults,  
 mainly fine.  (13) 

 346 "Blue Heaven: The Full Story of Chelsea's Historic 1997/98 Season" Neil Barnett 1998 large  €20.00 
 format softcover 131 pages, covers match by match, illustrated.  Fine. 

  

  GAA FOOTBALL 

 347 Football.  1958 Dublin County Final St Vincent’s v Sean McDermotts official two-page  €25.00 
 programme.  Fine. 

 348 Football.  1958 Leinster Semi Final Louth v Offaly official two-page programme.  Heavy folds,  €25.00 
 grubby, very good. 

 349 Football.  1959 National League Dublin v Louth at Drogheda official two-page programme.   €18.00 
 Heavy folds, few stains, very good. 

 350 Football.  1960 Senior Challenge in aid of charity Army v Cork official programme.  Fine. €20.00 

 351 Football.  1960 National League Semi Final Down v Kerry official two-page programme.  Fine. €35.00 

 352 Football.  1961 (May 25) Kildare v Louth at Croke Park official two-page programme.  Fione. €25.00 

 353 Football.  1962 souvenir programme for official opening of Kilnacrott Abbey Park & Athletic  €8.00 
 Grounds, Co Cavan.  Fine. 

 354 Football.  Official programmes for 1962 National League Cork v Kerry and Senior Challenge  €30.00 
 Cork v Down, both at Cork Athletic Grounds.  Very good.  (2) 

 355 Football.  1969 (May 25) Munster Championship Cork v Clare official two-page programme. Fine.   €30.00 

 356 Football.  1969 National League (Oct 19) Cork v Laois official two-page programme incl  €20.00 
 Oireachtas Semi Final.  Fine. 

 357 Football.  1970 All Ireland Final Kerry v Meath official programme.  Half of inside back page  €20.00 
 torn away, otherwise fine. 

 358 Football.  1970 Leinster Championship Semi Finals Meath v Kildare / Offaly v Longford  €30.00 
 official two-page programme.  Fine. 

 359 Football.  1975 (June 8) Leinster Championship Wicklow v Louth official two-page  €10.00 
 programme.  Fine. 
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 360 Football.  1977 Cork County Championship official programmes: (Jun 3) Nemo Rangers v St  €30.00 
 Finbarrs, Semi Finals St Michaels v UCC / Nemo Rangers v Bishopstown.  Fine.  (2) 

 361 Football.  1978 National League Quarter Finals Cavan v Laois / Down v Kildare official  €8.00 
 programme.  Fine. 

 362 Football.  All Ireland official programmes for 1986 Semi Final Meath v Kerry, and Finals 1987  €30.00 
 Meath v Cork, 1988 Meath v Cork Draw & Replay, 1989 Cork v Mayo, 1990 Meath v Cork, 1991  
 Down v Meath, 1992 Dublin v Donegal, 1993 Cork v Derry.  Fine.  (9) 

 363 Football.  All Ireland Final programmes for 1988 Math v Cork, 1991 Down v Meath.  Fine.  (2) €10.00 

 364 Football.  1991 Leinster Championship Meath v Dublin official programmes for 1st, 2nd &  €10.00 
 3rd Replays.  Fine.  (3) 

 365 Football.  All Ireland Finals official programmes for 1995 Dublin v Tyrone, 1996 Meath v  €25.00 
 Mayo & Replay, 1997 Kerry v Mayo, 1999 Meath v Cork, 2001 Meath vv Galway, 2002 Armagh  
 v Kerry.  Fine.  (7) 

 366 Football.  2000 Munster U-21 Final Limerick v Waterford at Dungarvan official programme,  €15.00 
 also includes U-17 Exhibition Australia v Munster.  Fine.  (2) 

  

  GAA HURLING 

 367 Hurling.  1954 Munster Colleges Harty Cup Final CBS Thurles v St Flannans at Limerick official €20.00 
  two-page programme. V Fine. 

 368 Hurling.  1958 Dublin County Final New Irelands v Faughs official two-page programme.  Fine. €25.00 

 369 Hurling.  1960 Hurling Challenge Cork v Tipperary at Birmingham official programme.  Fine. €20.00 

 370 Hurling.  Oireachtas (Thomas Ashe Competition) official two-page programmes for 1960  €35.00 
 Cork v Tipperary, 1970 Tipperary v Wexford, 1975 Cork v Wexford.   Fine.  (3) 

 371 Hurling.  1961 National League (Apr 9) Limerick v Tipperary official two-page programme.  Fine  €15.00 

 372 Hurling.  1962 Munster Semi Final Cork v Waterford at Thurles official 3-page programme.   €25.00 
 Neat tape repair, very good. 

 373 Hurling.  1963 Tipperary County Club Final Thurles Sarsfields v Roscrea official programme. Fine  €25.00 

 374 Hurling.  1966 All Ireland Final Cork v Kilkenny official programme.  Writing on cover, very good  €30.00 

 375 Hurling.  1970 All Ireland Final  Cork v Wexford official programme.  Fine. €30.00 

 376 Hurling.  1970 Munster Final Tipperary v Cork at Limerick official programme.  Fine. €30.00 

 377 Hurling.  Tipperary County Club Championship official programmes: 1970 Final(?, Nov 4)  €30.00 
 Roscrea v Thurles Sarsfields, 1973 Final Roscrea v Kilruane.  Fine.  (2) 

 378 Hurling.  1975 (May 25) Cork County Championship Glen Rovers v Carrrigdunn at Passage  €12.00 
 official programme.  Heavy folds, good. 

 379 Hurling.  1975 All Ireland Semi Final Cork v Galway official programme.  Fine. €25.00 

 380 Hurling.  1976 Fitzgibbon Cup official programme for tournament held in UCC.  Fine. €12.00 

 381 Hurling.  1977 Cork County Final Glen Rovers v St Finbarrs official programme.  Fine. €20.00 

 382 Hurling.  1977 Munster Club Final St Finbarrs v Sixmilebridge official two-page programme.   €25.00 
 Fine.(Played Jan 20 1978) 

 383 Hurling.  Cork County lub Championship official programmes for 1978 (Apr 23) Blackrock v  €30.00 
 St Finbarrs, 1978 Semi Fiinal Blackrock v Muskerry, 1978 Semi Final Glen Rovers v St  
 Finbarrs, 1979 Semi Final St Finbarrs v Midleton.  Fair to fine.  (4) 

 384 Hurling.  1978 (Jun 25) Munster Championship Waterford v Cork at Semple Stadium official  €25.00 
 programme.  Fine. 

 385 Hurling.  1978 Munster Club Semi Final Replay South Liberties Limerick v Kilruane Tipperary €30.00 
  at Caherconlish official programme.  Fine. 

 386 Hurling.  1979 Munster Club Final Blackrock v Kilruane official programme.  Fine. €18.00 

 387 Hurling.  Munster Championship official programmes: 1980 Final Cork v Limerick, 1985 Semi €18.00 



    Item   Price 

 
  Final Cork v Limerick, 1985 Final Tipperary v Cork, 1987 Final Replay Cork v Tipperary, 1995 
  Final Kerry v Cork.  Fine.  (5) 

 388 Hurling.  National League programmes involving Kilkenny 1985(?) to 2012, a few duplicates.  €25.00 
  Fine.  (19) 

 389 Hurling.  All Ireland Finals official programmes for 1987 Kilkenny v Galway, 1988 Galway v  €12.00 
 Tipperary, 1992 Kilkenny v Cork.  Fine.  (3) 

 390 Hurling.  Leinster Championship official programmes: 1987 Semi Finals Offaly v Laois /  €20.00 
 Kilkenny v Wexford, 1987 Final Kilkenny v Offaly, 1990 Semi Finals Dublin v Wexford /  
 Kilkenny v Offaly, 1993 Final  Kilkenny v Wexford plus ticket and Replay plus ticket.  Fine. (5+2) 

 391 Hurling.  All Ireland Finals official programmes for 1990 Cork v Galway, 1991 Kilkenny v  €15.00 
 Tipperary & 1998 Kilkenny v Offaly.  Fine.  (3) 

 392 Hurling.  All Ireland official programmes: 1990 Semi Finals Antrim v Cork / Galway v Offaly,  €20.00 
 1990 Final Cork v Galway, plus unofficial programme, 1992 Final Kilkenny v Cork, 1993  
 Kilkenny v Galway plus ticket,1994 Limerick v Offaly.  Fine.  (5+1+1) 

 393 Hurling.  All Ireland official programmes for 1990 Semi Finals Antrim v Cork / Galway v  €12.00 
 Offaly, 1993 Semi Finals Antrim v Kilkenny/Galway v Tipperary, 1994 Final Limerick v Offaly. Fine (3) 

  

  GAA Mixed & Miscellaneous 

 394 1959 Railway Cup Finals official two-page programme.  Very good. €30.00 

 395 1960 programme for official opening of Kildorrery Sportsfield followed by Hurling challenge  €12.00 
 Tipperary v Cork.  Very good. 

 396 Cuchulainn Annual 1962 card covers 100 pages.  Fine. €30.00 

 397 1967 menu for Awards Dinner in Gresham Hotel honouring All Star & Cuchulainn winners  €10.00 
 1966.  Very good. 

 398 Used ticket stubs for All Ireland Hurling Semi Finals 1976-2006 and Munster Hurling Finals  €30.00 
 1982-2010, with a few duplicates.  Good to fine.  (30) 

 399 1985 official programme for Railway Cup Finals (Football at Croke Park, Hurling at Semple  €8.00 
 Stadium) and All Ireland Club Hurling Final Castlegar v St Martins Kilkenny.  Fine. 

 400 Royal Meath Association souvenir programmes for receptions for Meath Football team at  €20.00 
 Grand Hotel Malahide 1978 & 1979.  Fine.  (2) 

 401 "Tipperary's GAA Story 1935-1984" Seamus J King 1988 paperback 727 pages illustrated. Fine   €40.00 

 402 "Gaelic World" magazine x16, issues from 1989 to 2005, mainly fine.  (16) €20.00 

 403 "The Greatest Hurlers of our time" Raymond Smith 1990 paperback 376 pages illustrated.  Fine €10.00 

 404 "Hogan Stand" monthly magazine x16 issues, May 1991 to Dec 2006.  Fine.  (16) €20.00 

 405 "Classic Hurling Matches 1976-91" Norman Freeman 1993 232 pages illustrated, "Lest We  €20.00 
 Forget: Gems of Gaelic Games and Those who Made Them" Brendan Fullam 2009 346 pages  
 illustrated, both softcover.  Fine. (2) 

 406 "The Complete Coaching Guide to Hurling & Football" ed Pat Daly 1993 large format  €20.00 
 softcover 336 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 407 Official GAA brochures: 1996 Opening of New Stand at Croke Park by Sean Boothman, and  €20.00 
 2008 (?)  "The GAA and Croke Park".  Fine.  (2) 

 408 1998 Féile na nGael Wexford official programme 118 pages, missing page 101/2, otherwise fine  €6.00 

 409 GAA Football Team of the Millennium special folder by An Post with sheetlet of 15 stamps  €20.00 
 and 4 booklets "The Kingdom, Kings of Leinster, The West Awake & Ulster Abú).  Fine. 

 410 "The Championship 1999, Football & Hurling: the complete record" Brian Carthy 1999  €15.00 
 softcover 248 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 411 1999 An Post GAA Football Team of the Millennium sheetlet of 15 cancelled first day of issue  €18.00 
 in special folder.  Fine. 

 412 "A History of Gaelic Football" Jack Mahon 2000 hardcover with dust jacket 295 pages  €25.00 
 illustrated.  Fine. 
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 413 "Where He Sported and Played: Jack Lynch" Liam O Tuama 2000 hardcover with dust jacket  €12.00 
 211 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 414 "The Ultimate Encyclopedia of Gaelic Football & Hurling" Martin Breheny & Donal Keenan  €10.00 
 2001 large format hardcover 192 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 415 Co Wicklow GAA Yearbook 2001, large format softcover 134 pages illustrated.  Fine. €20.00 

 416 Two biographies.  "Rasing the Banner" Ger Loughnane with John Scally 2001 and "I Crossed  €16.00 
 the Line" Liam Dunne with Damian Lawlor 2004, both softcover illustrated.  Fine.  (2) 

 417 Co Meath.  "The Boylan Years: One Man, One Team, Twenty Years" edited by Liam Hayes  €25.00 
 2002 hardcover 429 pages.  Fine. 

 418 2003 commemorative folder for unveiling of memorial stone to Bii Hodgins (1895-1920),  €10.00 
 who won two All Irland medals with Wexford 1917 & 1918 and died after a leg injury in 1920.  
  Heavy creases, very good. 

 419 "Misunderstood" Graham Geraghty biography with Justin Doyle 2003 softcover 216 pages. Fine  €10.00 

 420 "A History of Hurling" Seamus J King 2nd edition 2005 softcover 439 pages illustrated.  Fine. €20.00 

 421 2006 International Rules Ireland v Australia at Croke Park official programme.  Fine. €12.00 

 422 "Camogie Queens: the inside story of Wexford's Gala All Ireland Senior Championship  €6.00 
 success" 2007 large format softcover 100 pages.  Fine. 

 423 "Kings of September: The Day Offaly Denied Kerry Five in a Row" Michael Foley 2007 288  €20.00 
 pages, and "The Bloodied Field: Croke Park Sunday 21 November 1920" Michael Foley 2020  
 352 pages, both paperback.  Fine.  (2) 

 424 "Wielding the Ash, Kicking the Leather: A History of Trim GAA 1896-2006" Frank McCann &  €30.00 
 Seamus Brennan large format hardcover 354 pages illustrated b/w and colour.  Fine. 

  

  RUGBY 

 425 Rugby.  1952 Ireland v Wales official programme, fine. Also unofficial pictorial souvenir  €24.00 
 programme with heavy folds, very good.  (2) 

 426 Rugby.  1952 England v Ireland at Twickenham official two-page programme, score written  €20.00 
 on cover, minor edge nicks at top.  Very good. 

 427 Rugby.  1952 Ireland v Wales at Lansdowne Road official programme.  Fine. €20.00 

 428 Ireland home match programmes for 1956 v Wales, 1958 v Australia, Scotland x2, Wales,  €20.00 
 1959 v England.  Fine.  (6) 

 429 Ireland international match programmes 1961 v England and France, also 1960 Dolphin Seln  €18.00 
 v Wolfhounds at Musgrave Park plus 1959 booklet "Pall Mall Rugby Almanack for British  
 Lions NZ Tour".  Fine.  (4) 

 430 Leinster Branch club match programmes: 1972 Lansdowne Centenary season v Wolfhounds,  €20.00 
 v Racing Club de Paris, 1985 League Final Lansdowne v Wanderers, 1985 Waterloo v  
 Wanderers, 1994 Coventry v Wanderers, Old Belvedere International Seven-a-Side 1973,  
 1975 & 1980, Annual Colours Matches Dublin University v UCD 1984, 1987, 1988 & 1992.  Fine (12) 

 431 Munster Final programmes: 1980 Bohemians v Young Munster, 1981 & 1982, both Shannon v €20.00 
  Young Munster, 1984 Young Munster v Waterpark, 1986 Garryowen v Shannon, also  
 Shannon Centenary 1983/84 v Wolfhounds & Pontypool, undated (1980s) Munster v Cardiff,  
 1985 Young Munster American Tour programme and reproduction pictures of cup-winning   
 teams: Young Munster 1928, 1959 Bohemians, 1960 Shannon, 1971 Thomond.  Fine.  (17) 

 432 Large reproduction copies of team photographs: 1949 Ireland Team v Wales, 1964 Ireland  €25.00 
 Team v Scotland.  Both 40cm x 28cm, laminated.  (2) 

 433 1959 Dinner menus for Scotland v Ireland and Wales v Ireland.  Fine.  (2) €18.00 

 434 Rugby Club Histories.  "Wanderers Football Club 1869/70 - 1969/70", "Tullamore Rugby  €15.00 
 Club: The Story of Fifty Years" Michael Byrne 1987, "Bangor Rugby Football Club Centenary  
 1885-1985", "Old Wesley Celebrating 125 Years 1891-2016", all softcover.  Fine.  (4) 

 435 "100 Irish Rugby Greats" John Scally 2012 softcover 272 pages.  Fine. €20.00 

 436 "The New Breed: Irish Rugby's Professional Era" Patrick McCarry 2015 softcover 320 with  €12.00 
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 colour plates.   Fine. 

 437 "Lansdowne Through the Years" Edward Newman 2010 hardcover 305 pages illustrated.  Fine €12.00 

  

  OTHER SPORTS 

 438 Athletics.  "Staying the Distance" Ronnie Delaney 2006 hardcover with dust jacket 208 pages  €12.00 
 illustrated.  Fine. 

 439 "The Fighting Irish: Inside the ring with boxing's Celtic warriors" Roger Anderson hardcover  €20.00 
 with dust jacket 272 pages illustrated b/w.  Fine. 

 440 Cricket.  "Ireland’s 100 Cricket Greats" Gerard Siggins & James Fitzgerald 2006 softcover 160  €12.00 
 pages illustrated.  Signed by both authors.  Fine. 

 441 golf.  "Legends in their Spare Time" Shane O'Donoghue 2007 hardcover with dust jacket 230  €10.00 
 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 442 Greyhound Racing cards for Clonmel 1948, 1955, 1956, 1958, Cork 1965, Limerick 1944,  €20.00 
 1945 & 1956, Coursing cards for Boherlahan 1959, Cashel 1973, 1974, Clonmel 1958, 1975  
 Days 1 & 2, Galbally 1973, Templetuohy 1975.  Mainly fine.  (16) 

 443 "Hockey in Trinity: The Story of Dublin University Hockey Club 1893-1993" Marcus Webb  €10.00 
 1993 softcover 90 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 444 Horse Racing autobiographies: "To Be a Champion" Pat Eddery 1992, "Lester" Lester Piggott  €18.00 
 1995 & "Winner: My Racing Life" AP McCoy 2015, all hardcover with dust jackets.  Fine.  3) 

 445 "Ruby: The Autobiography" Ruby Walsh with Malachy Clerkin 2010 hardcover with dust  €25.00 
 jacket 292 pages illustrated, signed by the author on title page.  Fine. 

 446 Limerick Weekly Echo "Sports Personalities 1979" large format softcover 88 pages.  Fine. €10.00 

 447 Motorcycle Racing.  Leinster 200 1951, Leinster Two 100 1952 & 1955, all on Wicklow  €35.00 
 Circuit, souvenir programmes.  Very good.  (3) 

 448 1958 Leinster 200 Dunboyne supplementary regulations with map of course.  Fine. €6.00 

 449 Three 1960 programmes: Dublin University Regatta (First Day), IARU Championship  €15.00 
 Regatta and Metropolitan Regatta, last two both at Blessington.  Fine.  (3) 

 450 Show Jumping Association of Ireland "Rules of the Association" 1954 softcover 38 pages.   €8.00 
 Fine. 
 451 Con Houlihan: "Windfalls" 1996 175 pages and "More Than a Game: Selected sporting  €20.00 
 essays" 2003 302 pages, both softcover.  Fine.  (2) 

 452 "Sporting Legends of Ireland" Turtle Bunbury & James Fennell 2010 hardcover with dust  €15.00 
 jacket 256 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 453 Cricket.  Sunday Chronicle Cricket & Golf Annual 1954, also souvenir programme for England  €15.00 
 v New Zealand at Lords 1983.  Fine.  (2) 

 454 Golf.  "Out of the Rough" Bernard Darwin undated (1930s) hardcover 336 pages, comprising  €10.00 
 articles written mainly for The Times or Country Life.  Fine. 

 455 Golf.  Three books: "And Then Freddie Told Tiger…a collection of the best true golf stories of  €15.00 
 all time" Don Wade 1998 paperback, "The Gathering Bunker: Golfing Short Stories" Kevin  
 Pakenham 1996 hardcover with dust jacket, "Extreme Golf: the world's most unusual,  
 fantastic and bizarre courses" Duncan Lennard 2004 hardcover with dust jacket.  Fine.  (3) 

 456 "Motor Racing Facts & Figures" Rodney L Walkerley 1961 hardcover with dust jacket 196  €12.00 
 pages.  Fine. 

 457 Motor Racing.  "Driven to Win" Nigel Mansell autobiography 1989 hardcover with dust jacket,  €15.00 
 "Damon Hill: From Zero to Hero" Alan Henry 2nd edition 1995 softcover, "Murray Walker's  
 Formula One Heroes" with Simon Taylor large format softcover 2002.  Fine.  (3) 

 458 Olympics.  British Olympic Association Official Reports for 1948 London Olympic Games and  €30.00 
 1952 Helsinki Olympic Games, softcover, 112 & 114 pages illustrated.  Fine.  (2) 

 


